The last reported sale price of our common stock on June 28, 2005 was $18.59 per share. As of April 27, 2005,
there were approximately 63 holders of record and an estimated 1,050 beneficial owners of our common stock.

23

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2005 on (1) an
actual basis, (2) a pro forma basis giving effect to the MWC acquisition and (3) a pro forma basis as further adjusted
to give effect to the sale of 1,500,000 shares of common stock by us pursuant to this offering, the exercise of
management�s options to purchase 314,568 shares of our common stock and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.� You should read this table in conjunction with the �Use of Proceeds,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,� �Selected Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes to those
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2005

Pro Forma for
the Pro Forma

Actual MWC Acquisition As
Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,527 $ 1,527 $ 1,527

Long-term debt (including current maturities):
Senior credit facility:(1)

Revolving credit facility $ 5,851 $ 60,851 $ 36,730
Term loans 141,132 141,132 141,132

Other debt(2) 6,502 6,502 6,502

Total long-term debt 153,485 208,485 184,364
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share;
5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding on an actual or pro forma basis � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value per share;
30,000,000 shares authorized; 17,987,497 issued
and outstanding on an actual basis, and
19,802,065 shares issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis 180 180 182
Additional paid-in capital 123,660 123,660 147,779
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (4,568) (4,568) (4,568)
Stock subscriptions receivable (175) (175) (175)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,273 1,273 1,273

Total stockholders� equity 120,370 120,370 144,491

[…]

Forward-Looking Statements� and �Risk Factors.�
   The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and currently available information and
assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The final allocation of shares of common stock to be offered
by us and the selling stockholders in this offering may affect the pro forma adjustments. The notes to the unaudited
pro forma balance sheet data and statement of operations data provide a detailed discussion of how such adjustments
were derived and presented herein. The following data should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Selected Historical Financial Data� and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

25

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2005

MWC
Acquisition Offering Pro Forma

Historical MWC Adjustments Adjustments Consolidated

(In thousands)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,527 $ 5,128 $ (5,128)(1) $ � $ 1,527
Accounts receivable, net 102,913 10,431 � � 113,344
Inventories 52,129 7,851 � � 59,980
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 7,027 598 (45)(2) � 7,580
Deferred income taxes 7,038 972 � � 8,010

Total current assets 170,634 24,980 (5,173) � 190,441

PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT:

Land and buildings 39,930 10,878 � � 50,808
Machinery and equipment 121,790 � � � 121,790
Construction in progress 6,073 � � � 6,073
Less accumulated depreciation (99,434) (5,491) � � (104,925)

Property, plant and
equipment � net 68,359 5,387 � � 73,746

GOODWILL 145,100 3,250 39,295 (1) � 187,645
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 6,516 657 � � 7,173
OTHER ASSETS, net 7,301 297 � � 7,598

$ 397,910 $ 34,571 $ 34,122 $ � $ 466,603

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� INVESTMENT
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current maturities of
long-term debt $ 16,251 $ � $ � $ � $ 16,251
Accounts payable 67,679 6,401 � � 74,080
Accrued liabilities 38,719 4,337 2,955 (2) � 46,011

Total current liabilities 122,649 10,738 2,955 � 136,342

LONG-TERM DEBT, net of
current maturities 137,234 � 55,000 (3) (24,121)(5) 168,113

17,657 � � � 17,657

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 36

OTHER LONG-TERM
LIABILITIES

Total liabilities 277,540 10,738 57,955 (24,121) 322,112

STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT:

Common stock 180 � � 2 (5) 182
Additional paid-in capital 123,660 33,300 (33,300)(4) 24,119 (5) 147,779
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (4,568) (9,457) 9,457 (4) � (4,568)
Stock subscription receivable (175) � � � (175)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,273 (10) 10 (4) � 1,273

Total stockholders�
investment 120,370 23,833 (23,833) 24,121 144,491

$ 397,910 $ 34,571 $ 34,122 $ � $ 466,603

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

26

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Acquisitions Offering Pro Forma
CVG Mayflower MWC Adjustments Adjustments Consolidated(9)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES $ 380,445 $ 206,457 $ 84,056 $ � $ � $ 670,958
COST OF SALES 309,696 181,209 71,818 � � 562,723

Gross profit 70,749 25,248 12,238 � � 108,235
SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES 28,985 3,659 4,670 � � 37,314
NONCASH OPTION
CHARGE 10,125 � � � � 10,125
AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE 107 � 30 � � 137

Operating income 31,532 21,589 7,538 � � 60,659
OTHER (INCOME)
EXPENSE (1,247) 765 � � � (482)
INTEREST
EXPENSE
(INCOME) 7,244 (170) 135 11,096 (6) (1,688)(8) 16,617
LOSS ON EARLY
EXTINGUISHMENT
OF DEBT 1,605 � � � � 1,605

Income (loss)
before provision
for income taxes 23,930 20,994 7,403 (11,096) 1,688 42,919

PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES 6,481 7,865 2,961 (3,906)(7) 675 (7) 14,076

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ 17,449 $ 13,129 $ 4,442 $ (7,190) $ 1,013 $ 28,843

BASIC EARNINGS
(LOSS) PER SHARE $ 1.13 $ 1.68

DILUTED
EARNINGS
(LOSS) PER SHARE $ 1.12 $ 1.66

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 38

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

27

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Acquisitions Offering Pro Forma
CVG Mayflower MWC Adjustments Adjustments Consolidated(9)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES $ 152,415 $ 23,986 $ 23,946 $ � $ � $ 200,347
COST OF SALES 126,163 21,553 19,126 � � 166,842

Gross profit 26,252 2,433 4,820 � � 33,505
SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES 9,549 727 1,168 � � 11,444
AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE 24 � 3 � � 27

Operating income 16,679 1,706 3,649 � � 22,034
OTHER (INCOME)
EXPENSE (2,881) � � � � (2,881)
INTEREST
EXPENSE
(INCOME) 2,168 793 (2,230) 3,193 (6) (422)(8) 3,502

Income (loss)
before provision for
income taxes 17,392 913 5,879 (3,193) 422 21,413

PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES 6,506 396 1,929 (855)(7) 169 (7) 8,145

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ 10,886 $ 517 $ 3,950 $ (2,338) $ 253 $ 13,268

BASIC EARNINGS
(LOSS) PER SHARE: $ 0.61 $ 0.67

DILUTED
EARNINGS
(LOSS) PER SHARE: $ 0.59 $ 0.66

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

28

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Acquisitions Offering Pro Forma
CVG Mayflower MWC Adjustments Adjustments Consolidated(9)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES $ 85,990 $ 42,768 $ 21,185 $ � $ � $ 149,943
COST OF SALES 70,503 37,850 19,907 � � 128,260

Gross
profit 15,487 4,918 1,278 � � 21,683

SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES 7,497 1,019 994 � � 9,510
NONCASH OPTION
CHARGE � � � � � �
AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE 36 � 20 � � 56

Operating
income 7,954 3,899 264 � � 12,117

OTHER (INCOME)
EXPENSE (3,270) (229) � � � (3,499)
INTEREST
EXPENSE
(INCOME) 2,268 (37) 144 2,658 (6) (422) (8) 4,611
LOSS ON EARLY
EXTINGUISHMENT
OF DEBT � � � � � �

Income
(loss)
before
provision
for
income
taxes 8,956 4,165 120 (2,658) 422 11,005

PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES 3,407 1,615 48 (1,012) (7) 169 (7) 4,227

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ 5,549 $ 2,550 $ 72 $ (1,646) $ 253 333,485 26,471 1,397,614

2015 440,419 120,000 400,008 69,457 166,894 25,340 1,222,118
2014 437,308 801,645 120,267 21,500 109,149 1,489,869

2016 447,891 252,015 62,999 265,879 22,557 1,051,341

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 41

Ross D.
Cooper
Executive
Vice
President,
General
Counsel
and
Secretary

2015 421,289 100,000 271,758 39,764 123,975 24,595 981,381
2014 427,793 156,992 68,845 16,206 26,710 696,546

(1)These amounts reflect a bonus paid during the first quarter of the following fiscal year, for services rendered in
connection with the negotiation and closing of the RSG acquisition.

(2)

The amounts in this column represent the estimated grant date fair value of time-based and performance-based
restricted stock unit awards computed in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718. These amounts are recognized by
the Company as share-based compensation expense over a three-year period. Assuming performance-based
restricted stock units vest at the maximum level, the grant date values of fiscal year 2016 performance-based